

No. 18-1470

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JIM FEEHAN,
Petitioner,

v.

RICK MARCONE, *et al.*,
Respondents.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Connecticut Supreme Court*

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Proloy K. Das, Esq.*
Matthew A. Ciarleglio, Esq.
Kevin W. Munn, Esq.
MURTHA CULLINA LLP
CityPlace I
185 Asylum Street
Hartford, CT 06103
Tel. (860) 240-6000
Fax (860) 240-6150
pdas@murthalaw.com
Counsel for Petitioner

*Counsel of Record
August 7, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITION
FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI..... 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. THE COURTS’ ABILITY AND OBLIGATION
TO REMEDY AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL
ELECTION IS NOT DEPENDENT ON THE
“INTENT” OF THE GOVERNMENT
OFFICIALS 3

II. THE CONNECTICUT SUPREME COURT
WRONGLY REFUSED TO REMEDY THE
UNCONSTITUTIONAL ELECTION 10

CONCLUSION..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	6
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009).....	6
<i>Brinkerhoff-Faris Tr. & Sav. Co. v. Hill</i> , 281 U.S. 673 (1930).....	10
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	1
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 121 S.Ct. 525 (2000)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>City of Canton v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378, 109 S.Ct. 1197, 103 L.Ed.2d 412 (1989).....	7
<i>Coltharp v. Herrera</i> , 584 Fed. Appx. 334 (9th Cir. 2014)	7
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017).....	6
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	6
<i>Evenwel v. Abbott</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1120 (2016)	6, 11
<i>Feehan v. Marcone</i> , 331 Conn. 436 (2019)	3, 5
<i>Fish v. Kobach</i> , 840 F.3d 710 (10th Cir. 2016)	7
<i>General Building Contractors Association v. Pennsylvania</i> , 458 U.S. 375 (1982).....	7
<i>Georgia State Conference of the NAACP v. Fayette County Bd. of Com'rs</i> , 118 F. Supp. 3d 1338 (N.D. Ga. 2015)	7
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018).....	6

<i>Gold v. Feinberg</i> , 101 F.3d 796 (2d Cir. 1996)	3, 5
<i>Harper v. Virginia</i> , 383 U.S. 663, 86 S.Ct. 1079, 16 L.Ed.2d 169 (1966)	4
<i>Hathorn v. Lovorn</i> , 457 U.S. 255 (1982)	11
<i>Hunter v. Hamilton County</i> , 850 F. Supp. 2d 795 (S.D. Ohio 2012)	5
<i>Hunter v. Hamilton County</i> , 635 F.3d 219 (6 th Cir. 2011)	3, 5
<i>In re Contest of General Election Held on November 4, 2008, for Purpose of Electing a U.S. Senator from State of Minnesota</i> , 767 N.W.2d 453 (Minn. 2009)	8
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	6
<i>Michigan State A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. Johnson</i> , 833 F.3d 656 (6 th Cir. 2016)	7
<i>Powell v. Power</i> , 436 F.2d 84 (2d Cir. 1970)	3, 5
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	6
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019)	2, 6
<i>Shannon v. Jacobowitz</i> , 394 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 2005)	5
<i>Snowden v. Hughes</i> , 321 U.S. 1, 64 S.Ct. 397, 88 L.Ed. 497 (1944)	3, 4, 6
<i>Tapalian v. Tusino</i> , 377 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2004)	7
<i>Taylor v. Illinois</i> , 484 U.S. 400 (1988)	10

<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951)	11
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23, 89 S.Ct.5, 21 L.Ed.2d 24 (1968)	1, 4

Other Authorities

R. Hasen, “Bush v. Gore and the Future of Equal Protection Law in Elections,” 29 <i>Fla. St. U.L. Rev.</i> 377 (2001)	8, 9
R. Hasen, “The 2012 Voting Wars, Judicial Backstops, and the Resurrection of Bush v. Gore,” 81 <i>Geo. Wash. L. Rev.</i> 1865 (2013)	8
D. Tokaji & O. Wolfe, “Baker, Bush, and Ballot Boards: The Federalization of Election Administration,” 62 <i>Case W. Res. L. Rev.</i> 969 (2012)	8
L. Watts, “Reexamining Crawford: Poll Worker Error As A Burden on Voters,” 89 <i>Wash. L. Rev.</i> 175 (2014)	8
